RESOLUTION NO. 2021-1

"A RESOLUTION TO AMEND DOG LICENSE FEES AND PENALTIES"

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Sugar City, Idaho desires to modify existing fees and infraction penalties; and

WHEREAS, under section XVI of Ordinance No. 288, fees and infraction penalties are to be established by resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION V. LICENSE FEE: A one-time license fee of \$15 for each dog up to two dogs per household. Spayed or neutered dogs are \$10 each. Three or more dogs require an additional annual kennel license fee of \$10 for a non-commercial license, \$20 for a commercial license. The owner may also provide their own metal tag stamped with the city license number and year of issue. Residents who have purchased tags prior to the code revision effective date shall replace the tag(s) before 31 December 2021 at no extra cost and refund of the difference, if any.

<u>SECTION VI. REPLACEMENT OF DOG TAG(S)</u>: Replacement of a dog tag is \$8 per tag for each dog.

SECTION VII(a). UNLICENSED DOG IMPOUNDMENT FEES: Impound fee is \$100, plus \$15 a day for boarding.

SECTION VII(b). LICENSED DOG IMPOUNDMENT FEES:

	<u>TAG ON COLLAR</u>	<u>NO TAG ON COLLAR</u>
FIRST OFFENSE	\$50	\$75
SECOND OFFENSE	\$75	\$100
THIRD OFFENSE	\$100	\$150

(plus \$15/day for boarding with any offense)

SECTION VII (d). DISPOSAL OF DOGS: Dog(s) will be held up to 24 hours at the Sugar City pound before being turned over to the Madison County Animal Control. Owners will owe for any penalties and boarding fees, plus the Madison County pound fee to admit the dog(s).

ALL OTHER VIOLATIONS: Infractions of Chapter 1 of Title 4 of the City Code (Ordinance No. 288) shall be assessed a penalty of \$100. If the infraction continues, each day's violation shall be a separate offense. Misdemeanors shall be prosecuted in the Magistrate's Court of the Seventh Judicial District of the State of Idaho in and for Madison County, with penalties not to exceed the limits set forth in section 1-4-1 of the City Code.

PASSED by the Council of the City of Sugar City on this 22nd day of April, 2021 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Sugar City on this 22nd day of April, 2021.

(SEAL)	
	Steven Adams,
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
Wendy McLaughlin,	
Welluy McLaugillili,	

City Clerk-Treasurer